

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 5056-5057 OF 2015
(Application for permission to file Special Leave Petition)
IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. OF 2015

DR. MANMOHAN SINGH ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The Applications above mentioned have been filed by Ms. Viayalakshmi Menon, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner seeking permission to file Special Leave Petitions against the Judgment and Orders dated 16.12.2014 and 11.03.2015 respectively of the Special Judge, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi in Closure Report No. 03/2014 arising out of RC No.220 2013 E0011.

It is submitted that there is a delay of 9 days in filing the Special Leave Petition against the Judgment and Order dated 16th December, 2014. Special Leave Petition filed against the Judgment and Order dated 11th March, 2015 is within time.

It is further submitted that regarding maintainability of the instant petitions directly before this Hon'ble Court against Trial Court's Order impugned herein counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 25.3.2015 which has been included at Page 183 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that regarding non-filing of Memo of Parties of Trial Court. Counsel for the petitioner has filed a

Contd...2/-

:2:

letter dated 25.3.2015 which has been included at Page 184 of the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that instant matter is related to Coal Block allocation matter and a W.P.(Crl.) No. 120/12 relating to "Coal Block", allocation is pending before "Special Bench".

It is lastly submitted that Criminal Appeal Nos. 1398 and 1399 of 2012 referred to at listing proforma are pending before this Hon'ble Court vide this Court's Order dated 5.11.2014.(Copy enclosed)

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 30th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Viayalakshmi Menon, Advocate
30, Nizammuding (East), New Delhi-13

c3/rohit

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR